
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
No. 22-166 

 
 

In The 
Supreme Court of the United States 

 

 

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself 
and all others similarly situated, 

 
                                                                                  Petitioner,           

          
v. 

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and 
MARK V. CHAPIN, Auditor-Treasurer, 

in his official capacity, 
 

                                                                                    Respondents. 
 

 

 
I, Rebecca L.S. Holschuh, do hereby certify that on September 22, 2022, a 

copy of the Motion for an Extension of Time in the above-entitled case was sent via 
U.S. mail and e-mail to counsel listed below in accordance with Supreme Court 
Rules 30.4 and 29.3: 
 

Christina M. Martin 
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 
Telephone: (916) 503-8998 
Email: CMartin@pacificlegal.org 
Attorney for Petitioner 
 
Laura Elizabeth Dougherty 
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association 
921 11th Street, Suite 1201 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone: (916) 444-9950 
Email: laura@hjta.org  
Attorney for Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association 

mailto:CMartin@pacificlegal.org
mailto:laura@hjta.org


Thomas David Larson  
Wisconsin Realtors Association 
4801 Forest Run Road 
Madison, WI 53704 
Telephone: (608) 212-0066 
Email: tlarson@wra.org 
Attorney for Wisconsin Realtors Association 
 
David C. Wilkes 
Herman Katz Cangemi Wilkes & Clyne, LLP 
1407 Broadway 
Suite 4002 
New York, NY 10018 
Telephone: (212) 953-5000 
Email: dwilkes@hermankatz.com   
Attorney for David C. Wilkes 
 
Joseph Darcy Henchman  
National Taxpayers Union Foundation 
122 C Street N.W.#650 
Washington, DC 20001 
Telephone: (703) 683-5700 
Email: jbh@ntu.org  
Attorney for National Taxpayers Union Foundation 
 
Robert Alt 
David Tryon 
Jay Carson 
The Buckeye Institute 
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 224-4422 
Email: robert@buckeyeinstitute.org 

 d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org  
   j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org  

Attorneys for The Buckeye Institute 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:tlarson@wra.org
mailto:dwilkes@hermankatz.com
mailto:jbh@ntu.org
mailto:robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
mailto:d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org
mailto:j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org


Devin Watkins 
Dan Greenberg 
Competitive Enterprise Institute 
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: (202) 331-1010 
Email: devin.watkins@CEI.org  

   dan.greenberg@CEI.org 
Attorneys for Competitive Enterprise Institute 
 
William Alvarado Rivera  
AARP Foundation 
601 E Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20049 
Telephone: (202) 434-6291 
Email: warivera@aarp.org 
Attorney for AARP and AARP Foundation   
 
Tanya P. Dwyer 
Daniel McEnroe 
Marcie Kobak 
Legal Services of the Hudson Valley 
1 Park Place, Ste. 202 
Peekskill, NY 10566 
Telephone: (914) 402-2192 
Email: tdwyer@lshv.org  

  dmcenroe@lshv.org 
  mkobak@lshv.org 

Attorneys for Legal Services of the Hudson Valley  
 
Jay Flemma 
Legal Aid Society of Mid-New York, Inc. 
120 Bleecker Street 
Utica, NY 13501 
Telephone: (315) 793-7000 
Email: jay.flemma@lasmny.org  
Attorney for Legal Aid Society of Mid-New York 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:devin.watkins@CEI.org
mailto:dan.greenberg@CEI.org
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mailto:tdwyer@lshv.org
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DATED: September 22, 2022 By:        

REBECCA L.S. HOLSCHUH*  
    *Counsel of Record 
KELLY K. PIERCE  
JEFFREY WOJCIECHOWSKI  
HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  
A-2000 Government Center  
300 South Sixth Street, MC 200  
Minneapolis, MN 55487 
rebecca.holschuh@hennepin.us  
kelly.pierce@hennepin.us  
jeffrey.wojciechowski@hennepin.us 
Counsel for Respondent 
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